
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Tuesday, 20th April, 2021 at 2.00 pm - Virtual Meeting  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd March 2021   
 

(Pages 1 - 10) 

4. Digital Strategy Update   
 

(Pages 11 - 34) 

5. Urgent Business    

 An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

6. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement will be held on Thursday 1st 
July 2021 at 2.00pm. 
 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 2nd March, 2021 at 2.00 pm in 
Virtual Meeting 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

K Iddon 
M Green 
A Atkinson 
P Buckley 
G Gooch 
 

S Turner 
P Williamson 
L Beavers 
B Dawson MBE 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

County Councillor Lorraine Beavers replaced County Councillor Carl Crompton at 
this meeting. 
 
County Councillor Bernard Dawson replaced County Councillor Miles Parkinson 
at this meeting. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th September 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Corporate Strategy Monitoring report - Quarters 2 and 3 2020/21 

Performance Update 
 

A report was presented by Donna Talbot – Head of Business Intelligence, on 
performance update for Quarters 2 and 3 2020/21. 
 
Appendix 'A' provided the latest performance updates available against the 
agreed Corporate Strategy indicators.  
 
Appendix 'B' provided further information relating to Adult and Children's services, 
more specifically relating to work and performance levels during the pandemic. A 
summary list of reports that had been presented to other Committees was also 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

provided, giving a taste of the impact of Covid-19 on the work being undertaken 
across the authority and in relation to particular services and activity.  
  
Appendix 'C' provided an overview of the Customer Access Service's role in 
supporting Lancashire County Council's response to the pandemic. 
 
The Cabinet Committee noted the highlights of good performance, and those 
indicators performing below the desired level as detailed in the report. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and provided details and updates on 
their respective service areas: 
 

 Tony Pounder – Director of Adult Services 

 Dave Carr - Head of Service, Policy, Information and Commissioning 
(Start Well) 

 John Davies – Head of Service, Highways 

 Andy Walker – Head of Service, Business Growth 

 Terry White – Customer Service Manager 
 
Specific areas were discussed as follows: 
 
Adult Services – Tony Pounder – Director of Adult Services 
 
Percentage of adults and older people whose desired safeguarding 
outcomes are fully met – at times, many care homes had been operating in 
isolation over the past 12 months which had been very challenging, with no visits 
from family members, county council staff or the Care Quality Commission. It was 
appreciated that, over the past year, people's experiences in this area had 
probably not been as good due to the Covid pandemic although it was hoped that 
things would return to a more focussed approach and that, going forward, 
improved performance would be seen reaching the target of 70%. 
 
Percentage of adults with learning disabilities in employment - contributing 
factors to not meeting this target included the internal deployment of staff and 
identifying elements of the council workforce with capacity during the Covid-19 
pandemic. In addition, a high number of adults with learning disabilities worked in 
the hospitality sector which had been greatly affected by the pandemic.  
 
Reablement – performance in this area had been maintained which was very 
positive, despite challenges in relation to complexities of need. 
 
Permanent admissions to residential and nursing care homes – these 
figures showed significant improvement for both the 18-64 and the 65+ age 
groups. Reasons included people's reluctance to place themselves or their 
relatives in residential care settings during the Covid pandemic and more 
investments into other community care services including Crisis Support and 
Roving Nights services. In addition, for the 65+ age group, performance had 
benefitted from 'Passport to Independence' practice improvements and focussed 

Page 2



 

 
 

service challenge initiatives which were expected to continue to further improve 
performance. Figures in relation to these areas would be closely monitored. 
 
Proportion of adults with learning disabilities who live in their own home – 
although the target was being met, there was a current downward trend in this 
figure. Looking at the operational arrangements over the past year, it was not 
clear what would account for this although it may be partly due to differential 
rates of deaths in different settings. More work would be done on this in order to 
understand the position. 
 
Extra Care Schemes opening – two schemes based in Fleetwood and Preston 
would provide people with better alternatives to residential care and enable them 
to be supported within the community. 
 
Additional information more specifically relating to work and performance 
levels during the pandemic 
 
Hospital discharges – the beginning of the pandemic had been very challenging 
due to the new National Hospital Discharge Operating Policy being introduced 
which placed a firm emphasis on people only remaining in hospital if they had a 
defined clinical need. This involved more collaborative working with the NHS to 
combat the impact of Covid. Initially, the discharge window had been 2 - 4 hours 
but, due to challenges in preparing people for and facilitating discharge, the 
desired discharge timescale had been changed from the 1st September 2020 to 
within the same day. These changes had proved positive and Lancashire had 
performed well, achieving much better working arrangements during the second 
wave of the pandemic. The Home First referral pathways had contributed to a 
much lower level of residential care admissions.  
 
The county council had been very successful in getting services online, 
particularly with community providers, domiciliary, reablement and crisis 
providers. The additional hours in Crisis at Home and Home First Services from 
the Lancashire temporary staffing agency had made a big difference and it was 
noted that the agency remained in place. Staff within the Critical Workforce 
Scheme had been deployed into emergency work and this scheme had been 
cited nationally as an example of good practice. 
 
The Care Capacity Tracker had been nominated and shortlisted for both the 
Health Services Journal Awards and the Local Government Chronicle Awards 
and the results were currently awaited on this fantastic piece of work. Enormous 
support had been received from staff across the county council to get this in 
place and tribute was ma
[...]
 
 
County Councillor Iddon wished to thank the Highways Teams for all their hard 
work and a special thanks was conveyed to the Maintenance staff over the 
difficult winter period. 
 
Waste Management 
 
Recycling - Doorstep collected recycling had increased by between five and 
fifteen percent across Lancashire districts, which was matched by similar 
increases in nonrecyclable waste. Less business waste was being collected and, 
with many residents working from home, this explained some of the increase in 
doorstep collected waste. The Thornton and Leyland Waste Treatment Facilities 
had been operating at full capacity since the Summer; inert waste was not yet 
being accepted, although it was hoped that it would be able to be accepted within 
the next couple of weeks. 
 
County Councillor Atkinson wished to thank the staff at the Household Waste 
Recycling Centres and the county council's Waste Management Team for 
working extremely hard throughout the pandemic. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

Children and Young People's Service 
 

Percentage of children and young people who received targeted early help 
support from Children and Families Wellbeing service which successfully 
met their identified needs – in the first half of the year, there had been an 
increase in families becoming dis-engaged from support due to the Covid 
pandemic. However, in Quarter 3, the combination of virtual and covid-safe 
physical support had improved engagement and requests for support for service, 
including families de-escalated from children's social care and the multi-agency 
safeguarding hub, were back to pre-national lockdown levels in October and 
November 2020. Programmes of work around audit and case reviews were 
ongoing, looking at how early help cases were being closed, to ensure that needs 
were being met either by the county council or outside agencies.  
 
Percentage of children looked after who are actually living in Lancashire – 
this figure remained above target. Althou
[...]
en involved with 
this. Further work was being carried out to track young people for whom no 
contact details were available. 

Page 5



 

 
 

 
Libraries – by October 2020, all but 2 static libraries and 4 mobile units had re-
opened with a minor reduction in opening hours. The Library Service had done 
an exceptional amount of work in order to deliver a service within the Covid 
restrictions including: 
 

 Pre-order click and collect loans; 

 PNET sessions had been kept running wherever possible; 

 a range of online events and competitions had been organised; 

 the eBook service had created eMagazines, eNewspapers and eComics 
and had seen a significant increase in registered members and usage. 
This work had originally been planned for the Summer but had been 
brought forward due to the pandemic; 

  Volunteers – 64 on Home Library Service deliveries; 19 on the Home 
Library Service to housebound clients; telephone befriending roles; 22 
volunteers working from home on Red Rose Digitalisation roles; 13 Culture 
Hack volunteers. 

 
County Councillor Buckley commended the Service on how hard staff had 
worked throughout the pandemic, with a special mention for the Befriending 
Service which had proved invaluable to the more mature library users. CC 
Buckley informed the Committee about the 'Six of the Best' scheme where staff 
chose 6 books for people to collect – this had been extremely well received and 
was available to both younger and adult readers.  
 
County Councillor Driver gave a special thanks to all the volunteers within the 
Library Service who had provided an invaluable service to the residents of 
Lancashire. 
 
Business Growth  
 
Number of Rosebud loans provided to new or existing businesses - 
investment levels have dropped markedly since Quarter 1. Approximately £690k 
of loans had been provided on a £1.6m target, due to the Covid pandemic and 
the availability of government Covid business continuation loans and bounceback 
loans. We need
[...]
process supporting social distancing measures. 
 
Covid testing – first point of contact for Testing Hub – over 35,000 test 
notifications sent out and ownership of the Warn and Inform notifications 
following Covid outbreaks. 
 
Covid Grants Scheme – assisting the Economic Development Team on 
BoostYourRecovery campaign aimed at helping Lancashire's small and medium 
enterprises reset and plan their return from lockdown. Processing of 325 
business grant applications and 270 state aid letters through the capital grants 
programme. 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

Care Capacity Tracker – daily calls made 7 days a week to over 700 care and 
support providers on PPE stock, suspected and confirmed staff and service user 
Covid cases and confidence to continue operation of the service in the immediate 
future. 
 
Vaccination programme – booking Covid vaccinations for front line Health and 
Social Care staff. Around 4,000 bookings have been made and over 5,000 
vaccination enquiry calls answered. 
 
Customer Access Service Staff working from home had had a positive impact in 
relation to retention of staff, and sickness absence levels had halved. The 
average length of service in Customer Access was approximately 3 years and 
some staff left to take up other positions in the county council that had a greater 
level of flexibility. If the CAS was more flexible, this would increase retention 
further and would benefit customers as the Service would have retained more 
experienced staff. 
 
County Councillor Buckley wished to thank Terry and the Team for their hard 
work over the last 12 months and asked how working from home was seen, 
moving forward. Quarterly surveys had been sent out to staff whilst working from 
home to get their views on this new way of working and to determine whether 
anyone had concerns about feeling isolated and how this would affect their 
mental health. The vast majority had indicated that they would like to have as 
least some aspect of working from home going forward in order to have a better 
home/work life balance. The Customer Access Service would work with Facilities 
Management and Asset Management to understand the outcome of the 
Accommodation Review then would liaise with staff in order to build a long term 
working arrangement and to support those wanting to work from home. 
 
A webchat service was being worked on which would need to be offered to the 
public whilst they were having to self serve. Self serve was generally used in the 
evenings. As part of the survey, some staff had said this would work well for them 
as they could start work later in the day and work through to the evening to 
enable the service to be offered outside usual office hours.  
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Cabinet Committee, wished to place on record his 
thanks and appreciation to all staff throughout the county council for their hard 
work during the Covid pandemic.  
 
 
5.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
6.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held at 2.00pm on Tuesday 20th April 2021. 
 

Page 9



 

 
 

 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 10



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, April 20th, 2021 
 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

Digital Strategy Update 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Gabby Nelson, (01772) 536087, Head of Core Business Systems 
gabby.nelson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the transition of BT Lancashire Services back into 
the County Council, implementation of the digital strategy and its associated action 
plan. It also provides an update on how ICT has supported the pandemic 
response/enabled home working and looks at how the actions will also help support 
new ways of working post pandemic. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to comment on and 
note the contents of this report and the associated presentation. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
On 1st April 2021 a new Digital Service was created bringing together the returning 
BT Lancashire Services ICT Services with Core Business Systems, creating a 
sizeable team which has been reorganised to reflect a better fitting Digital Service to 
meet the organisational need. 

The pandemic has impacted the original intended progress on the digital strategy 
action plan. However, the pandemic itself has allowed significant progress to be 
made in other areas where progress was proving difficult to achieve so, whilst not 
delivering to the original plan, huge progress has been made. The following are 
examples of the progress made: 
 
Key Projects 
 

 COVID: BT Lancashire Services ICT Services and Core Business Systems 
provided significant levels of support to the council, in enabling them to best 
prepare and support staff, partners and residents on COVID related activity, 
particularly during the first lockdown period. Approximately 60 projects of 
various size and complexity were robustly monitored and prioritised with staff 
regularly working late into the night, weekends, onsite with some on 24/7 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:gabby.nelson@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

standby. Projects included Temporary Mortuary, expansion of Registrars 
Service, Digital Online, Track and Trace, Integrating Partnership/Provider 
systems, Accommodation WiFi, copious amounts of online forms/data capture 
and reporting and many more. 

 

 Agile workforce: at the start of the pandemic, our workforce was heavily 
office based. However, the decision had been taken in the previous year to 
issue laptops only as part of the desktop refresh, to encourage the use of 
agile working. This actually meant that at the start of the pandemic 60% of our 
workforce were already equipped with laptops and able to make the journey to 
working from home.  

 

 Equipment: at a time when it was proving difficult to secure new equipment 
due to supply chain issues, BT Lancashire Services were able to secure an 
order for 1000 laptops, which were delivered in March and very quickly 
distributed to staff such as Customer Access, who were surprised how well 
they were able to adapt to working from home and are unlikely to revert to old 
working practices. 

 
As of February this year, the number of active accounts detected on the 
network was: 
 
8,766 active accounts 
 
of these 
 
7,227 were active laptops and 1,038 active PC's. 

 
It is assumed that the laptop users are largely working from home. The 
infrastructure to enable this had already been designed and implemented by 
BT Lancashire Services and is known as 'Always On Virtual Private Network' 
(AOVPN) and this was quickly scaled up to cope with the ongoing demand. 

 
Since the original purchase of 1000 additional laptops mentioned above, a 
further 850 have also been sourced and funded from the Covid-19 grant, 
which has enabled further staff to be in receipt of laptops. In addition, we were 
asked about providing laptops to schools and were able to source an initial 
2,350 funded from the Covid-19 grant, which have all been distributed and 
have been very well received. We were able to source another 1000 laptops 
which will go to schools after the Easter break, which have also been funded 
from the Covid-19 grant. 

 

 Document Handling Service: This service has made fabulous progress 
during the pandemic as the organisation had no choice but to adopt new ways 
of working. Prior to the pandemic, despite the services best endeavours, they 
were only scanning 45% of incoming mail. This is now at 95% of mail being 
scanned and is one of the areas that we will not backtrack on as this will result 
in the reduction of our mail van deliveries; we have already reduced this by 
one and will shortly be reducing by one van again. There is no longer the 

Page 12



 
 

need for a mail delivery around County Hall and we have redirected this 
resource to other duties within the Document Handling Service. 

 
Printing habits have also changed dramatically as staff are unable to use the 
printers in the offices. This has meant that usage of the central print and 
despatch service has seen big increases in usage. This has a number of 
benefits such as letters being correctly addressed and sorted for collection by 
Royal Mail, resulting in cheaper postage charges and it is all automated. 

 

 Office 365: By the end of March BT Lancashire Services will have completed 
a high velocity migration of over 8,500 users to Microsoft 365. This will have 
enabled all users with Microsoft Teams which supports improved voice and 
video calling, chat, and a major enhancement in the ways we collaborate and 
share information across the council and with partners. During the pandemic, 
we have enabled the County Councillors to hold all their Council meetings 
virtually taking full advantage of the new functionality. During the migration, 
we have also remotely upgraded everyone's computers with the latest 
versions of Windows 10 and Microsoft Office apps, so we can fully benefit 
from the investment in M365. 

  

 Networks & Infrastructure: During 2020/21 BT Lancashire Services has 
delivered a major upgrade to the core wired and wireless infrastructure for the 
council. The new infrastructure provides faster connections and improved 
security, and supports the council's agile working strategy by enabling 
colleagues to work flexibly in council buildings, and by partnering with 
Govroam and GovWifi, enabling county council staff to seamlessly connect to 
wireless at a number of key partner sites. By the end of March, BT Lancashire 
Services will have installed new access points using the new service to parts 
of county hall and at 15 libraries and care homes. The new infrastructure will 
support the council to continue rolling out the faster connections to the rest of 
the estate over the next 12-18 months.  

 

 Oracle Fusion: this is a modern and efficient cloud-based solution which will 
replace Oracle R12, our current HR, Payroll, Finance and Procurement 
system. Fusion will go live in two phases; from February 2022 for HR and 
Payroll, and from April 2022 for Finance and Procurement. Fusion will be 
introduced across the board – for the council, for Lancashire Police, Fire and 
Rescue, schools and academies; and for our suppliers and customers. The 
work to change from R12 has been in progress now for over a year with the 
full project mobilising in September 2020. Oracle Fusion offers seamless 
systems and data integration. This just means there is no need for additional 
layers of functionality, which ultimately create more complexity. In turn, we 
can trust the data and information in the system, to support better and faster 
decision making in everything we do.  The Oracle Programme Director is part 
of the Digital Services Department reporting into the Chief Digital Officer.   

 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 

Page 13



 
 

Implications:  
 
N/A 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
  

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

 
 

Page 14



Cabinet Committee on 

Performance Improvement

Digital Services  & ICT 

Glyn Peach - Chief Digital Officer

Gabby Nelson - Head of Special Projects

20th April 2021

P
age 15



LCC / BTLS Transition

Programme Closure Report

P
age 16



Key Transition Roles

*RACI: Responsible, Accountable, Consulted, Informed. Responsible and Consulted roles 

are requested to ‘Endorse’; Accountable (Owner) is asked to ‘Approve’  Glyn Peach 

deputized for Mike Kirby as appropriate

Name RACI Transition Role

Mike Kirby A Sponsor

Glyn Peach R Transition Lead Officer

Rob Cathey R Legal Counsel 

Gabby Nelson R Programme Assurance

Antony Draper R SOCITM Advisory Programme Manager

Andrew Rogers C SO
[...]
00

2020-2021 Core Business Support Calls

Support stats by month to Service 

Centre and by application to the 

Core Business Systems team

P
age 33



[END]P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd March 2021
	4 Digital Strategy Update
	Appendix 1 Digital Strategy Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 20th April, 2021 at 2.00 pm in 
Virtual Meeting 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

K Iddon 
M Green 
C Crompton 
 

A Atkinson 
P Buckley 
P Williamson 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Parkinson, County 
Councillor Gooch and County Councillor Turner. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd March 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2021 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Digital Strategy Update 

 
A report was presented by Glyn Peach – Chief Digital Officer, providing an 
update on the transition of BT Lancashire Services back into the county council, 
implementation of the digital strategy and its associated action plan. The report 
also provided an update on how ICT had supported the pandemic 
response/enabled home working and looked at how the actions would also help 
support new ways of working post pandemic. 
 
Covid – the Cabinet Committee noted that, whilst not being able to deliver to the 
original digital strategy action plan due to the Covid pandemic, significant 
progress had been made through BT Lancashire Services ICT Services and Core 
Business Systems providing a significant level of support to the county council. 
Over 60 projects had been set up and key projects were outlined as follows: 
 
Establishment of an IT system for the temporary mortuary facility; provision of 
assistance to the Registrars Service to modernise their IT systems to the new 
way of working from home; working in partnership with other authorities on the 



 

2 
 

early Track and Trace solution; integrating Partnership/Provider systems and 
sharing data with NHS, Public Health England, Adult Social Care and other 
authorities; provision of an electronic service to enable Lancashire residents to 
continue to connect with Lancashire County Council. 
 
Agile working – due to the pandemic, the number of laptop users had to be 
upscaled very quickly and the number of desktop users descaled. In addition to 
providing Members with laptops, approximately 1,850 laptops had been issued to 
staff and couriers had been used to collect the devices from County Hall and 
deliver them. BT Lancashire Services had worked very quickly to enable people 
to connect to the county council network remotely, resulting in over 8,500 staff 
working from home. This had been a seamless transition due to the efforts of BT 
Lancashire Services staff and accolades had been received for this work. In 
addition to the provision of laptops to staff and Members, 3,350 laptops had been 
issued to children at Lancashire's schools. 
 
Document Handling Service – prior to the pandemic, only 45% of incoming mail 
was being scanned so the postal/printing system had had to be modernised to 
make it more efficient. As a result, 95% of mail received by the county council 
was now being scanned and emailed onto relevant colleagues. In addition, the 
majority of printing had been migrated to the post room to be printed and sorted 
for collection by Royal Mail, which had significantly reduced postal charges. 
 
Office 365 – the Digital Services Team had worked with Microsoft, BT 
Lancashire Services, Communications and other partners to enable the swift 
deployment of Office 365 to all staff and Members. A significant amount of 
housekeeping had been completed in preparation for this and any security issues 
had been dealt with. 
 
Networks & Infrastructure – during 2020/21, a major upgrade to the core wired 
and wireless infrastructure had been delivered for the county council which 
provided faster connections and improved security. The county council had 
partnered with Govroam and GovWifi, enabling staff to seamlessly connect to 
wireless networks at a number of key partner sites. Access points had been 
installed at parts of County Hall and at 15 libraries and care homes and would be 
rolled out to the rest of the estate over the next 12-18 months. 
 
Oracle Fusion – this was a modern and efficient cloud-based solution which 
offered seamless systems and data integration. Oracle Fusion would replace 
Oracle 12, the county council's current HR, Payroll, Finance and Procurement 
system, which was due to expire at the end of 2021. A significant project was 
currently underway for this and the new system would go live in February 2022 
for HR and Payroll, and from April 2022 for Finance and Procurement. Fusion 
would be introduced across the county council, Lancashire Police, the Fire and 
Rescue Service, schools and academies, and for our suppliers and customers. 
 
County Councillor Crompton expressed concern about the large number of 
'missing' accounts detected on the network. It was explained that some of these 
devices were being retained to help with activities, for example, the upcoming 



 

3 
 

elections, and others were not currently active due to some staff being on 
maternity/paternity leave or long term sick leave. However, some laptops were 
currently being stored in cupboards not being used so accounts for these would 
be disabled after 3 months until they could be re-enabled. Previously, it had not 
been uncommon for officers to have the use of 2 devices although, going 
forward, an Asset Management System would be introduced to locate devices 
and ascertain who was using them. A single device policy had now been 
prepared and adopted and efforts would be concentrated on enforcing this policy 
and bringing these numbers down. 
 
County Councillor Buckley acknowledged that the issue of software licences had 
been dealt with but queried whether we had been over-licenced or under licenced 
and whether we were up to date with the licences or having to spend more on 
them. It was reported that on leaving BT Lancashire Services, we may have 
found that we did not have the right licences and that, if we had been under-
licenced, this would have had a massive financial impact. It was reported that 
there had been some anomalies where we had the wrong licences in some cases 
but that this had now been rectified. The Cabinet Committee noted that, on 
balance, everything had been migrated accurately and that, going forward, the 
county council were in a strong financial position on this.  
 
The Chair asked whether the issue in relation to Oracle and Lancashire 
Constabulary had been resolved. Committee were informed that the partner 
organising the data migration and loading from the old system to the new was 
going to use an offshore resource to help with some of the transaction activity. 
This had been sufficient for Lancashire County Council Information Governance 
rules, although Lancashire Constabulary had been concerned about security as 
personal details of former police officers would have been able to be accessed. In 
order to overcome this challenge, an on-shore supplier has had to be used 
although it was reported that some of the work was being done in-house. The 
Cabinet Committee noted that any extra costs incurred for using the on-shore 
supplier would be borne by Lancashire Constabulary. 
 
County Councillor Crompton queried how easy it would be to incorporate systems 
when moving towards unitary authorities and the cost implications of this. It was 
reported that this was much easier to manage using a modern platform and that, 
as Oracle was one of the largest businesses in the world supporting a large 
number of councils, it would not be an issue to bring organisations together to 
use one system. We currently paid for however many licences we needed per 
month, per person and were contracted to this fixed number for 3 years. After 
that, it would be possible to move to a rolling 12 month licence model. Members 
were assured that the county council was in a good financial position to deal with 
any changes, as IT within the county council had been subject to a large financial 
investment. 
 
As there was currently only a small component of staff working on-site at the 
moment due to Covid restrictions, Members of the Cabinet Committee would be 
invited to take a tour of the new Digital Service at a later date. 
 



 

4 
 

The Chair wished to place on record his thanks to Glyn Peach, Gabby Nelson 
and their team for all their hard work and for running a difficult operation very 
smoothly. 
 
As it was the Chair and County Councillor Atkinson's last meeting, the Chair 
expressed his thanks to all Officers and Members of the Cabinet Committee for 
working together to do their best for the county council and for the residents of 
Lancashire, and wished everyone well for the future.  
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
update on the Digital Strategy as provided in the report and the associated 
presentation. 
 
  
 
5.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
6.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held at 2.00pm on Thursday 1st July 2021. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


